

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP
OF THE PERSONS: M. F. M. AND M. G. M.,
PROTECTED MINORS.

Electronically Filed
Nov 22 2021 12:53 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ERIN NEWPORT,

Appellant,

vs.

MONTRAIL GREEN; AND JERMIA
COAXUM-GREEN,

Respondents.

Case No. 82469

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Linda Marquis, District Judge
District Court Case No.: G-19-052440-M

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TIMOTHY A. WISEMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13786
tim@morrislawcenter.com
MORRIS LAW CENTER
5450 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 330
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Telephone: (702) 850-7798
Pro Bono Counsel in Association with LACSN
Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT1

I. Response to Respondent’s Statement of Facts.1

II. Ms. Newport was only required to show a change of circumstances and that she was not a suitable parent.3

III. Even using the standard applied by the District Court, Ms. Newport has provided sufficient evidence to show that the welfare of the protected minors would be substantially enhanced.4

IV. The right of both parent and child to maintain the parental bond is of great concern.6

V. Conclusion8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.2.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arcella v. Arcella, 133 Nev. 868, 407 P.3d 341 (2017)2

Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18, 27, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 2159-60 (1981). 6

Ramon P. v. Juan S. (In re A.S.), 134 Nev. 957, 429 P.3d 297 (2018).....4

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 651, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 1212 (1972).....6

Statutes

NRS 159.0613, 4
